has updated its methology for calculating expected claims increasing the

disclosed liability by approximately $750 thousand.

Expected

Target Investment

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic equity - large cap 28.50% 4.42%

Domestic equity - small/mid cap 14.00% 4.81%

International equity - developed markets 11.50% 4.91%

International equity - emerging markets 7.50% 5.58%

Domestic fixed income 29.25% 1.00%

International fixed income 6.25% 1.04%

Alternatives 2.50% 5.98%

Real estate 0.00% 6.25%

Cash 0.50% 0.00%

100.00%

Real rate of return 3.42%

Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal rate of return 5.92%

Investment expense -0.25%

Net investment return 5.67%

Town of Stow, Massachusetts Page 38 of 47 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or

1% higher than the current discount rate as well as if the healthcare cost trend rates are 1% lower

or higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net

OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2022:

Net OPEB Liability

Healthcare Trend Rate

Current 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

8.00% 7,030,436$   8,235,877$   9,763,245$

Discount Rate

Current 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

5.53% 9,614,662$   8,235,877$   7,135,005$

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021 7,875,093$   985,662$   6,889,431$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 174,215   -   174,215

   Interest 490,193   -   490,193

   Change in assumptions 1,987,378   1,987,378

   Difference between expected

   and actual experience (820,904)   -   (820,904)

   Net investment income (loss) -   (169,341)   169,341

   Employer contributions -   653,777   (653,777)

   Benefit payments withdrawn from trust -   (418,777)   418,777

   Benefit payments (418,777)   -   (418,777)

Net changes 1,412,105   65,659   1,346,446

Balances at June 30, 2022 9,287,198$   1,051,321$   8,235,877$

Town of Stow, Massachusetts Page 39 of 47 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense/Income and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – The

Town incurred OPEB income of $225,537.  Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to OPEB were reported as follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with Massachusetts General Laws, the Town Treasurer is the